29. Fair value hierarchy disclosures

For those instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position, fair
values are determined according to the following hierarchy:

▪ Quoted market price (level 1) – Financial instruments with quoted prices for identical
instruments in active markets.

▪ Valuation technique using observable inputs (level 2) – Financial instruments with
quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical
or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using
models where all significant inputs are observable.

▪ Valuation techniques with significant non-observable inputs (level 3) – Financial
instruments valued using models where one or more significant inputs are not
observable.

The following table analyses the basis of the valuation of classes of financial instruments
measured at fair value in the statement of financial position.

There were no transfers between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy.

-100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps

Other Other Other Other

Notes Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Council

Interest rate risk

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 (121)   121   (22)   -   22   -

Financial liabilties

Derivatives-hedge accounted 2 -   (150)   -   146   -   (236)   -   227

Total sensitivity on interest rates (121)   (150)   121   146   (22)   (236)   22   227

2021 Actual

$000

2020 Actual

$000

Page 104 of 210 Waipa District Council’s Annual Report 2021

Valuation techniques with significant non-observable inputs (level 3)

The fair value for the investment in Waikato Regional Airport has been determined based on
Council’s proportion of ownership of the airports net assets.

The table below provides a reconciliation from the opening balance to the closing balance for
the level 3 fair value measurements:

30. Capital management

Council’s capital is its equity (or ratepayers’ funds), which comprise retained earnings and